

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

**Date of hearing:** 21 February 2014

**Licence type:** Application for Premises Licence

Name of applicant: Mr Hamir Ranavaya

Name of Premises: Drayton Road Post Office

Postal address of Premises: 169, Drayton Road, Norwich NR3 2AA

Licensing Sub-Committee: Councillors Maxwell (Chair) Harris & Henderson

Determination-: The Committee heard the application for a premises licence

for 169, Drayton Road Norwich.

Present to make representations were;

Mr Ranavaya: Applicant

Mrs Jane Liddle: Legal Representative

Objectors to the application had made written representations which were before the committee.

The committee heard an application to licence the premises for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises as per the report for the committee.

The applicant amended their operating schedule so that the hours for the licensable activity would be:

Sundays 10:00hrs -22.30hrs

Monday – Saturday 08:00hrs- 23:00hrs

Good Friday 08:00hrs- 22.30hrs

Christmas Day 12 noon-15:00 & 19:00hrs-22.30hrs

The Applicant adopted the requests from the police into their operating schedule which are outlined in the report and amended the wording relating to CCTV to "a digital cctv system will be installed and maintained in the premises and in working order at all times. Sufficient cameras will be installed to monitor the public area within the building and to cover full facial recognition of customers entering the premises. Copies of images must be downloadable in a digital format and provided to local authority or police representatives upon request. Images must be retained for a minimum of 28 days"

The committee asked questions relating to the applicants experience in selling alcohol and his proposed staff levels. Ian Streeter informed the committee that the applicant has received his personal licence and has had the training to prepare to be the designated premises supervisor.

The written objections related to existing nuisance and disorder and the committee did not hear any evidence which demonstrated that the grant of the premises licence would undermine the licensing objectives.

## The Committee's Decision-:

The committee decided to grant the application.

## The Committee's Reasons-:

The committee considered that the application as amended promoted the licensing objectives.

There were no representations made by any other responsible authority.

## Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority.

For your information, applicants and any party who made a relevant objection, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition of any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 07 March 2014